Prepared by, and after recording return to:
Lanre A. Popoola, Esquire
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP
P.O. Box 1122
Richmond, VA 23218



Doc# 2304757029 Fee ≇69.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 02/16/2023 02:29 PM PG: 1 OF 10

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY FOR REGULATORY AGREEMENT REGULATORY AGREEMENT ONLY/NO SUBORDINATE DEBT

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT FOR REGULATORY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is effective as of the 18th day of January, 2023, by the COMMUNITY INVESTMENT CORPORATION ("Governmental Entity"), and AUSTIN VA PORTFOLIO 8 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower"), for the benefit of ARBOR COMMERCIAL FUNDING I, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of New York, its successors and assigns ("Lender").

RECITALS:

- A. Simultaneously herewith Lender is making a loan to Borrower in the original principal amount of \$162,000,000.00 ("Loan") pursuant to a Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement between Lender and Borrower (as supplemented or amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and evider ced by a Multifamily Note by Borrower to Lender (as supplemented or amended from time to time, the "Note"). The Loan is to be secured by a Multifamily Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing that will be recorded among the records of Cook County, Illinois ("Official Records") (as supplemented or amended from time to time, the "Mortgage") of certain improved real property located in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Property"). The Loan Agreement, the Note and the Mortgage, together with all other documents executed with respect to the Loan, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents".
- B. In connection with the construction and development of the Property, prédecessor in interest to Borrower entered into a certain Grant Agreement and Montgage dated as of May 1, 2015 ("Regulatory Agreement") in favor of the Governmental Entity, which was recorded as Instrument No. 1512818006 in the Official Records, pursuant to which the Property was subjected to certain restrictions by Governmental Entity.
- C. As a condition to making the Loan, Lender requires that the lien of the Mortgage be superior to the lien of the Regulatory Agreement. Lender will not make the Loan unless Governmental Entity and Borrower agree to subordinate their rights and obligations under the Regulatory Agreement.
- E. Borrower and Governmental Entity hereby agree to subordinate the Regulatory Agreement on and subject to the terms, conditions and requirements set forth in this Agreement.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing Recitals are hereby incorporated into this Agreement as agreements among the parties.
- 2. <u>Subordination</u>. The Governmental Entity hereby agrees that the Regulatory Agreement is and shall at all times continue to be, subordinate, subject and inferior to the rights of Lender under the Loan Documents and that the liens, rights (including approval and consent rights), remedies, payment interests, priority interests, and security interests granted to Governmental Entity pursuant to or in connection with the Regulatory Agreement are hereby expressly acknowledged to be in all respects and at all times, subject, subordinate and inferior in all respects to the liens, rights (including approval and consent rights), remedies, payment, priority and security interests granted to Lender pursuant to the Loan Documents and the terms, covenants, conditions, operations and effects thereof. Nowithstanding the above, Governmental Entity may exercise the remedies of specific performance or injunctive relief at any time in the event of a default under or breach of the terms of the Regulatory Agreement.
- 3. <u>Financing Encumbrance and Transfer Approval</u>. Governmental Entity hereby approves and acknowledges the transfer of the Property to Borrower and the financing evidenced by the Mortgage. Governmental Entity further agrees that any transfer of the Property in connection with foreclosure of the Mortgage or a deed in lieu thereof shall not require Governmental Entity's consent but shall require notice to Governmental Entity.
- 4. <u>Lender Notice of Default</u>. It consideration of Governmental Entity's agreements contained in this Agreement, Lender agrees that in the event of any default by Borrower under the Loan Documents, Governmental Entity shall be exhitted to receive a copy of any notice of default given by Lender to Borrower under the Loan Documents. Neither the giving nor the failure to give a notice to Governmental Entity pursuant to this Section 5 will affect the validity of any notice given by Lender to the Borrower.
- 5. Governmental Entity Notice of Default. Governmental Entity shall give Lender a concurrent copy of each material notice (including without limitation each notice of default) given by Governmental Entity under or with respect to the Regulatory Agreement, and agrees that Lender, at Lender's sole election, shall have the right (but not the obligation) to cure any default by Borrower under the Regulatory Agreement on its and/or Borrower's behalf. Governmental Entity hereby represents that, to the best of its knowledge, there is no current default under the Regulatory Agreement.
- 6. Governmental Entity's Rights. Except as set forth in Sections 2 and 7 of this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement is intended to abridge or adversely affect any right or obligation of Borrower and/or Governmental Entity, respectively, under the Regulatory Agreement; provided that, (A) the Regulatory Agreement may be released but it may not be modified, amended, changed or otherwise altered without the prior written consent of Lender so long as the Loan is secured by the Property and (B) for so long as the Loan is secured by the Property, notwithstanding the terms of the Regulatory Agreement to the contrary, neither Borrower nor Governmental Entity will, without Lender's prior written consent, exercise or seek any right or remedy under the Regulatory Agreement or available at law or in equity which will or could result in (i) a transfer of possession of the Property or the control, operations or management thereof, (ii) the collection or possession of rents or revenues from or with respect to the Property

by any party other than Borrower or Lender; (iii) appointment of a receiver for the Property; (iv) the application of insurance or condemnation proceeds other than as approved by Lender pursuant to the Loan Documents; (v) the removal or replacement of the existing property manager of the Property; or (vi) a material adverse effect on Lender's security for the Loan.

- Foreclosure by Lender. In the event of foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure, or similar disposition of the Property by Lender, no consent shall be required from Governmental Entity.
- 9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with regard to the subordination of the Regulatory Agreement to the lien or charge of the Loan Documents, and shall supersede and cancel any prior agreements with regard to this subject matter.
- Binding Provisions. The covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement 10. shall be binding upon the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the respective parties to this Agreement.
- Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 11. accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.
- Modifications. This Agreement may not be modified orally or in any manner other 12. than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors in interest.
- Notices. All notices required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to have been 13. received either (i) when delivered by hand and the party giving such notice has received a signed receipt thereof, or (ii) three (3) days following the date deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addiessed as follows (or addressed in such other manner as the party being notified shall have requested by written notice to the other SOFFICE party):

If to Governmental Entity:

Community Investment Corporation 222 S. Riverside Plaza #380 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Attention: John Crane, SVP

If to Lender:

Arbor Commercial Funding I, LLC 3370 Walden Avenue Depew, New York 14043 Attention: Servicing

With a copy to:

Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 401 9th Street, NW, Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20004 Attention: Lanre Popoola

If to Borrower:

Austin VA Portfolio 8 LLC 777 Chestnut Ridge Road, Suite 301 Chestnut Ridge, New York 10977 Attention: Moshe Wechsler

With a copy to:

Levitin & Associates, P.C. 777 Chestnut Ridge Road, Suite 300 Chestnut Ridge, New York 10977 Attention: Jeff Levitin, Esq.

- 14. <u>Further Instruments</u>. Each of the parties hereto will, whenever and as often as they shall be requested to do so by the other, execute acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged or delivered, any and all such further instruments and documents as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this Agreement, and to do any and all further acts reasonably necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this Agreement.
- 15. <u>Valid Authorization</u>. Each person executing this Agreement on behalf of a party hereto represents and warrants that such person is duly and validity authorized to do so on behalf of such party with full right and authority to execute this Agreement and to bind such party with respect to all of its obligations hereunder.
- 16. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which when taken together constitute one and the same instrument, binding on all of the parties. The signature of any party to any counterpart shall be deemed a signature to, and may be appended to, any other counterpart.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN THE REGULATORY AGREEMENT BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF THE MORTGAGE.

[REMAINDER OF THE PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the day and year above written.

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY	
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT CORPORATION	
By: Name: Title: Sanor Vite Westler	
STATE OF	
CITY/COUNTY OF, to-wit:	1
The foregoing instrument vas acknowledged before me in the above-stated jurisdiction this 15th day of becomber, 2022 by John Crane who is Jenjor V.f. of Community Investment Community for and on behalf of the	l
Jonya a. Sodales	
My commission expires: Ottober 21, 2005	
My commission expires: "OFFICIAL SEAL" SONYA A. SADDLER Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2025	

BORROWER:

AUSTIN VA PORTFOLIO 8 LLC a Delaware limited liability company	
Ву:	
Name:	
	:
STATE OF New York	- -
CITY/COUNTY OF fockland	_, to-wit:
The foregoing instrument was a this 12 day of January, 2	acknowledged before me in the above-stated jurisdiction 2023 by fackou thank who is Addograd Signofor y, for and on behalf of the Borrower.
	4 Million
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	Moshe C Goldblatt

Moshe C Goldblatt
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GO6346353
Qualified in Rockland County
Commission Expires Aug. 08, 2024

LENDER:

ARBOR COMMERCIAL FUNDING I, LLC, a

New York limited liability company

By:

Name: Kenneth Dowling Title: SVP Capital Markets

STATE OF

CITY/COUNTY OF MASSAU

to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me in the above-stated jurisdiction this day of January 2023 by Kenneth Dowling who is SVP, Capital Markets of ARBOR COMMERCIAL FUNCTING I, LLC, a New York limited liability company, for and on behalf of the limited liability company.

Kaitlyn Belhl
Notary Public, State of New York
Registration No. 01BE6418613
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires September 13, 2025

n Deur V Notary Public

My commission expires: 9 | 13 | 2025

EXHIBIT A Legal Description

AS TO IL-020:

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 32 IN PROVISO LAND ASSOCIATION ADDITIONS TO MAYWOOD IN SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 15-10-128-008-0000

Address: 102 S. 17th Ave., Maywood, Illinois 60153

AS TO IL-022:

LOTS 5 AND 6 IN B'LOCK 6 IN AUSTIN PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 16-17-313-005-0000

Address: 111 Garfield Avenue, Oak Fark Illinois 60304

AS TO IL-040:

LOT 18 AND THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 19 IN BLOCK 83 IN MAYWOOD IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 15-11-320-008-0000

Address: 404 S. 4th Ave., Maywood, IL 60153

AS TO IL-041:

LOTS 18, 19 AND 20 IN BLOCK 122 IN MAYWOOD IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

P.I.N.: 15-11-360-006-0000

Address: 404 School Street, Maywood, Illinois 60153

AS TO IL-069:

Parcel 1: LOT 5 IN BLOCK 6 IN CUMMINGS AND FOREMAN REAL ESTATE CORPORATION GOLF CLUB SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel 2: A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 FOR THE PURPOSES OF INGRESS AND EGRESS AS CREATED BY THE MUTUAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED APRIL 11, 1977 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23882195.

P.I.N.: 15-10-329-020-0000

2304757029 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Address: 812 S 19th Ave, Maywood, Illinois 60153

AS TO IL-070:

LOT 25 IN BLOCK 5 IN CUMMINGS AND FOREMAN REAL ESTATE CORPORATION GOLF CLUB SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 15-10-330-006-0000

Address: 817.5 19th Ave, Maywood, IL 60153

AS TO IL-073.

LOTS 11, 12, 13, 14 AND 15 IN BLOCK 133 IN MAYWOOD, A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, AND THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 11, AND THE NORTHWEST 1/2 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO

THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE VACATED EAST-WEST ALLEY LYING NORTH OF AND ADJOINING LOT 15 IN BLOCK 133 AFORESAID VACATED BY ORDINANCE RECORDED NOVEMBER 3, 2005, as Document Number 0530734072.

P.I.N.: 15-14-106-009-0000

Address: 1010 S 2nd Ave, Maywood, Illinois 60153

AS TO IL-107:

LOTS 37, 38, 39, 40 AND 41 IN BLOCK 2 IN WESTERN ADDITION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILV NOIS.

P.I.N.: 15-15-402-046-0000

Address: 1400 Bataan Dr, Broadview, IL 60155